## TOIWNSIP OF GREENWICH COUNTY OF WARREN STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE #103-2023**

## ESTABLISHING FEES FOR HIRING OFF-DUTY POLICE

For the convenience of those persons and entities which utilize the services of off-duty law enforcement officers of the Greenwich Township Police Department and to authorize the outside employment of police while off duty, the Township hereby establishes a policy regarding the use of said officers:

- 1. Any request for police attendance at private events, work sites, businesses or any other activity not ordinarily provided shall be made to the Chief of Police or his designee.
- 2. The Chief of Police or his designee, at his discretion, may assign members of the Police Department not on regular duty to provide police services at those events, work sites or activities. While on said duty, the members of the Department so assigned shall be under the supervision and control of the Chief of Police or superior officers of the Department and shall be subject to the provisions of this article.

For this service, the persons sponsoring or responsible for such events shall directly compensate, at the rate established by the Township, the Township for the services of members of the Department who are assigned to the activity.

The fee to be charged for hiring Township Police Officers for Road Detail shall be at \$115.00 dollars per hour. There shall be a four-hour minimum of the rate shown for the private duty work. Notification of cancelation of services must be made at least 3 hours before the start of the work. Otherwise, the contractor will be billed for the four-hour minimum rate shown for the private duty work. All payment shall be made to the Greenwich Township and allocated as follows:

Police Officer (hourly)	\$90.00
-------------------------	---------

Administrative Fee retained by the Township (hourly) \$25.00

Road Detail Fees shall be paid to the Township prior to the commencement of work based on the estimated hours required. No work will be scheduled until sufficient funds are posted in the established account, unless deemed an emergent situation by the Chief of Police or his designee. Any excess fees will be refunded to the Contractor.

Robert Barsony, Mayor

Lisa A. Burd, RMC, CMR Township Clerk

Introduction:	April 20, 2023
Publication:	April 27, 2023
Second Reading:	May 18, 2023
Adoption:	May 18, 2023
Publication:	May 25, 2023